The pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Report on Form 10-K/T and the consolidated financial statements of Sorin as of
and for the periods ended December 31, 2014 and June 30, 2015 included within the Registration Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-203510), as amended,
filed with the SEC by LivaNova and declared effective on August 19, 2015.

The pro forma financial statements are not intended to represent or be indicative of the consolidated results of operations or financial position that would have
been reported had the Mergers been completed as of the dates presented, and should not be taken as representative of the future consolidated results of
operations or financial position of the combined company following the Mergers. The pro forma financial statements are based upon available information
and certain assumptions that LivaNova’s management believes are reasonable.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE TRANSITIONAL PERIOD APRIL 25, 2015 TO DECEMBER 31, 2015

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)   LivaNova
Historical Sorin

(Note 4)

Pro Forma
Adjustment

(Note 3)
Note

Reference

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Net sales   $415,707   $ 421,534   $ —   $837,241
Cost of sales   149,181   198,982   740   3(b)   348,903

   —   —   (20,790)  3(e)   (20,790)

Gross profit   266,526   222,553   20,050   509,128
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   173,065   159,803   13,760   3(a)   346,627
   —   —   717   3(b)   717

Research and development   51,931   53,467   134   3(b)   105,532
Merger expenses   42,098   30,103   (72,201)  3(d)   —
Integration expenses   13,689   2,449   —   16,138
Restructuring expenses   11,323   5,195   —   16,518

Total operating expenses   292,106   251,017   (57,591)   485,532

Income from operations   (25,580)   (28,465)   77,641   23,596
Interest income (expense), net   (1,117)   (3,473)   —   (4,590)
Impairment of investment   (5,062)   —   —   (5,062)
Other (expense), net   (7,522)   (4,554)   —   (12,076)

Income (loss) before income tax   (39,281)   (36,491)   77,641   1,868
Income tax (benefit) expense   (12,976)   (35,316)   22,475   3(c)   (25,817)
Income (loss) from equity method investments   (3,308)   (4,104)   —   (7,412)

Net income (loss)   $ (29,613)  $ (5,279)  $ 55,166   $ 20,273

Net income per share:
Basic   $ (0.90)   $ 0.42
Diluted   $ (0.90)   $ 0.41
Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic   32,741   48,622
Diluted   32,741   48,968

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED APRIL 24, 2015

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)
Historical

Cyberonics
Historical Sorin

(Note 4)

Pro Forma
Adjustment

(Note 3)
Note

Reference

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Net sales   $ 291,558   $ 944,919   $ —   $1,236,477
Cost of sales   27,311   430,547   1,527   3(b)   459,384

Gross profit   264,247   514,372   (1,527)   777,093
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   123,619   333,664   26,113   3(a)   483,396
   1,478   3(b)   1,478

Research and development   43,284   126,700   276   3(b)   170,261
Merger expenses   8,692   27,161   (35,854)  3(d)   —

Total operating expenses   175,595   487,526   (7,986)   655,135

Income from operations   88,652   26,846   6,460   121,958
Interest income (expense), net   163   (8,686)   —   (8,523)
Other income (expense), net   479   (4,297)   —   (3,818)

Income before income tax   89,294   13,863   6,460   109,617
Income tax (benefit) expense   31,446   (7,973)   (889)  3(c)   22,584
Income (loss) from equity method investments   —   (9,053)   —   (9,053)

Net income (loss)   $ 57,848   $ 12,783   $ 7,349   $ 77,980

Net income per share:
Basic   $ 2.19   $ 1.59
Diluted   $ 2.17   $ 1.58
Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic   26,391   48,903
Diluted   26,626   49,308

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of the Mergers

The Mergers provided for the business combination of Cyberonics and Sorin, which was completed on October 19, 2015. On October 19, 2015, and pursuant
to the terms of the Merger Agreement, Sorin merged with and into LivaNova, with LivaNova continuing as the surviving company, immediately followed by

[…]

reclassifications have been made to Sorin’s historical unaudited financial statements to conform to Cyberonics’ presentation. For purposes of translating the
unaudited financial information from euro to U.S. dollars, the IFRS financial statements denominated in thousands of euro have been converted to U.S.
dollars using the average exchange rates derived from the European Central Bank of 1.1153 for the period from April 25, 2015 to October 18, 2015 and
1.2037 during the twelve months ended June 30, 2015.

Sorin presented its income statement data both in a format classified by nature and a format classified by function. Sorin’s historical audited financial
statements are based on the format classified by nature; however, for purposes of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, the
format classified by function has been included.

UNAUDITED SORIN PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE PERIOD APRIL 25, 2015 TO OCTOBER 18, 2015

(In thousands)
Historical

Sorin, EURO

IFRS to U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments,
EURO

Note
Reference

Financial
Statement

Reclassification,
EURO

Note
Reference

Historical
Adjusted

Sorin, EURO

Historical
Adjusted

Sorin, USD
Net sales   € 377,956   € —   € —   € 377,956   $ 421,534
Cost of sales   171,093   —   7,318   4(d)   178,411   198,982

Gross profit   206,863   —   (7,318)   199,545   222,553
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   148,844   (83)  4(b)   (5,479)  4(d)(e)   143,282   159,803
Research and development   39,786   8,154   4(a)   —   47,940   53,467
Merger expenses   —   —   26,991   4(h)   26,991   30,103
Integration expenses   —   —   2,196   4(h)   2,196   2,449
Restructuring expenses   —   —   4,658   4(h)   4,658   5,195
Special items   35,684   —   (35,684)  4(e)(h)   —   —

Total operating expenses   224,314   8,071   (7,318)   225,067   251,017

Income from operations   (17,451)   (8,071)   —   (25,522)   (28,465)
Interest income (expense), net   (6,490)   (707)  4(a)   4,083   4(g)   (3,114)   (3,473)
Other income (expense), net   —   —   (4,083)  4(g)   (4,083)   (4,554)

Income before income tax   (23,941)   (8,778)   —   (32,719)   (36,491)
Income tax expense (benefit)   (30,838)   (827)  4(c)   —   (31,665)   (35,316)
Income (loss) from equity method

investments   (3,680)   —   —   (3,680)   (4,104)

Net income (loss)   € 3,217   € (7,951)   € —   € (4,734)  $ (5,279)

UNAUDITED SORIN PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

(In thousands)
Historical

Sorin, EURO

IFRS to U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments,
EURO

Note
Reference

Financial
Statement

Reclassification,
EURO

Note
Reference

Historical
Adjusted

Sorin, EURO

Historical
Adjusted

Sorin, USD
Net sales   € 785,012   € —   € —   € 785,012   $ 944,919
Cost of sales   332,006   —   25,680   4(d)   357,686   430,547

Gross profit   453,006   —   (25,680)   427,326   514,372
Operating expenses:   —   —

Selling, general and administrative   299,352   2,496   4(b)   (24,649)  4(d)(e)   277,199   333,664
Research and development   82,134   21,841   4(a)   1,284   4(f)   105,259   126,700
Merger expenses   —   —   22,565   4(h)   22,565   27,161
Special items   24,880   —   (24,880)  4(d)(e)(f)(h)  —   —

Total operating expenses   406,366   24,337   (25,680)   405,023   487,526

Income from operations   46,640   (24,337)   —   22,303   26,846
Interest income (expense), net   (9,547)   (1,239)  4(a)   3,570   4(g)   (7,216)   (8,686)
Other income (expense), net   —   —   (3,570)  4(g)   (3,570)   (4,297)

Income before income tax   37,093   (25,576)   —   11,517   13,863
Income tax expense (benefit)   (3,132)   (3,492)  4(c)   —   (6,624)   (7,973)
Income (loss) from equity method

investments   (7,521)   —   —   (7,521)   (9,053)

Net income (loss)   € 32,704   € (22,084)   € —   € 10,620   $ 12,783

Adjustments included in the columns labelled “IFRS to U.S. GAAP Adjustments” are for the following:

(a) The accounting for research and development expenditures differs under U.S. GAAP and IFRS. Under U.S. GAAP, costs for both research and
development are generally not eligible for capitalization. Under IFRS, development costs incurred in connection with a specific project are eligible for
capitalization only when an entity can demonstrate that it possesses the technical capabilities needed to complete the intangible asset and make it
available for use or sale, that it intends to complete the asset for the purpose of using it or selling it, that it has developed methods to enable the asset to